

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BF LABS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 4:14-cv-00815-BCW

**PLAINTIFF'S SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF ITS *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITH ASSET FREEZE, APPOINTMENT OF  
RECEIVER, AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE  
WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

**(FILED UNDER SEAL)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 5
- II. PARTIES ..... 6
- III. BACKGROUND ON BITCOINS AND BITCOIN MINING ..... 8
- IV. DEFENDANTS HAVE DECEPTIVELY MARKETED THEIR BITCOIN MINING PRODUCTS AND SERVICES ..... 12
  - A. Defendants Misrepresent That Consumers Can Use Their Machines and Services to Mine a Substantial Number of Bitcoins or Generate a Profit..... 13
  - B. Defendants Misrepresent That They Will Timely Deliver Bitcoin Mining Machines and Services to Consumers..... 16
    - 1. Defendants’ Misrepresentations Regarding the BitForce Mining Machine..... 16
    - 2. Defendants’ Misrepresentations Regarding the Monarch Mining Machine and Services ..... 19
  - C. Defendants’ Customers Have Either Been Unable to Mine at All or Have Only Mined a Fraction of What They Could Have Had Delivery Occurred When Promised ..... 23
- V. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER ..... 24
  - A. The Court Has Authority to Grant the Relief Sought..... 25
  - B. The FTC Will Likely Succeed on the Merits ..... 27
    - 1. Defendants’ Claims That Consumers Could Use Their Machines and Services to Mine for Bitcoins, Generate a Substantial Amount of Bitcoins, or Mine Profitably Violate Section 5 ..... 29
    - 2. Defendants’ Claims That They Would Timely Deliver Bitcoin Mining Machines and Services Violate Section 5..... 31
  - C. The Balance of Equities Favors Injunctive Relief..... 33
  - D. The Individual Defendants Are Liable For Injunctive and Monetary Relief ..... 34
  - E. An Ex Parte TRO With Additional Equitable Relief Is Necessary to Preserve Effective Final Relief ..... 37
    - 1. The TRO Is Narrowly Tailored to Prohibit Defendants’ Law Violations..... 38
    - 2. An Asset Freeze Is Necessary to Preserve Possibility of Final Relief ..... 38
    - 3. The Court Should Appoint a Temporary Receiver ..... 40
    - 4. Immediate Access to Defendants’ Business Premises and Expedited Discovery Are Essential to Preserve Defendants’ Assets..... 42
    - 5. The Proposed TRO Should Be Entered Ex Parte ..... 43
- VI. CONCLUSION..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Broadband v. Tech Comm’n., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Aviation Sup. Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Fed. Espresso, Inc.</i> , No. 97-CV-1219, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19144 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 1997) .....	42
<i>FSLIC v. Dixon</i> , 835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	42
<i>FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Kan. 2011).....	32
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33, 35
<i>FTC v. AMG Servs., Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-00536-GMN-VCF, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12524 (D. Nev. Jan. 28, 2014).....	32
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	34, 35
<i>FTC v. Business Card Experts, Inc.</i> , Case No. 0:06-CV-04671-PJS (D. Minn. Nov. 29, 2006) 26, 41	
<i>FTC v. Business Card Experts, Inc.</i> , No. 06-4671, 2007 WL 1266636 (D. Minn. Apr. 27, 2007) .....	27
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	28, 30, 32
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	28, 29, 31
<i>FTC v. Grant Search, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 02-4174-CV-C-NKL (W.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2002) .	26, 38, 43
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc.</i> , No. 93-2257, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7494 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 1994) .....	35
<i>FTC v. Kitco</i> , 612 F.Supp 1282 (D. Minn. 1985).....	34, 38
<i>FTC v. Kitco</i> , No. 4-83-467 (D. Minn. June 10, 1983).....	38
<i>FTC v. Kruchten</i> , Case No. 01-523- ADM/RLE (D. Minn. May 10, 2001).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Mallett</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	28, 29, 31, 33
<i>FTC v. Medicor, LLC</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	35
<i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , Case No. 4:96-CV-2225-SNL (E.D. Mo July 17, 2006) .....	passim
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28, 32
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>FTC v. Real Wealth, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-0060-CV-W-FJG (W.D. Mo. Jan. 26, 2010) 26, 28, 31,38	
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , Case No. 3:86-CV-1067 (D. Minn. Dec. 29, 1986)....	26
<i>FTC v. Skybiz.com</i> , No. 01-396, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26175 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 2, 2001) .	39, 40
<i>FTC v. SlimAmerica</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	28, 32
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32, 35
<i>FTC v. TG Morgan</i> , Case No. 4:91-CV-638-DEM (D. Minn. Aug. 26, 1991) .....	26
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	28, 29, 34, 35
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	25, 26
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991);.....	27
<i>FTC v. USA Financial, LLC</i> , 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011).....	35
<i>FTC v. Vocational Guides, Inc.</i> , No. 01-0170, 2008 WL 4908769 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 12, 2008) 42	
<i>FTC v. Warner Comms., Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>FTC v. Wilcox</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	28

<i>FTC v. Windward Mktg., Ltd.</i> , No. 1-96-CV-615, 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)	35
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>In re Thompson Med. Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987)	28
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979)	43
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> 507 U.S. 909 (1993)	28
<i>Levi Strauss &amp; Co. v. Sunrise Int'l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Minn. Bearing Co. v. White Motor Corp</i> , 1470 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1973)	27
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 379 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1967)	32
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	42
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)	28
<i>SEC v. First Fin. Grp.</i> , 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981)	41
<i>SEC v. Keller Corp.</i> , 323 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1963)	41
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	38
<i>United States v. Hopkins Dodge Sales, Inc.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 1155 (D. Minn. 1987)	35

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §41	7
15 U.S.C. §45(a)	6, 7, 29
15 U.S.C. §53(b)	7, 26, 28

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1776	27
---	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)	42, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)(A)	44
